As additional consideration for this Agreement the Owner shall pay the City an
Administrative Fee and a Master Development Fee, which is in addition to any other
applicable City fees and sums due under the Development Agreement. 

b. Administrative Fee. An administrative fee of one - hundred and seventy thousand ($ 170,000) 

dollars shall be paid to the City by the Owner on or before the Effective Date of this
Agreement. This fee shall be for the sole use and benefit of the City for any purpose as the
City in its discretion may decide. 

c. Master Development Fee. A Master Development fee of approximately one million seven